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Name: - AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:
~YICAGO TITLE INSURANCE CO.
#71N. CLARK ST. MLC: 04SP

 CHICAGO, TL 60601
Address: 0 T 1A RODRIGUEZ

(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE)

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE
S Sahve 3

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF 1'% LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
SYSTEM(S) ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASK REFERENCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF
RECEIVING THE NO FURTHER REMEDIAT.ON LETTER CONTAINING THIS NOTICE, MUST
SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND THE REMAINDER CF ZHE NO FURTHER REMEDIATION
LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER Ok 'RECISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK
COUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED BELOW 1S1 UCATED.

Illinois EPA Number: 0316110015

LUST Incident No.: 970894

BP Products North America Inc., the owner and/or operator of th< leaking underground
storage tank system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident; whose address is,
28100 Torch Parkway, 2S, Warrenville, Illinois 60555 has performed investigative and/or
remedial activities for the site identified as follows

Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: See aftached
Common Address: 5935 West Lawrence Avenue. Chicago, liiinois 60630

Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 13-16-201-038

Site Owner: Citizens Bank Trust No. 908

Land Use Limitation: There are no land use limitations.

See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

A S e

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY .

. Order No,: 1401 S$9522945 gp
Additional Tax Numbers: .

Legal Description:

PARCEL 1:
LOTS 2 AND 4 (EXCEPT THE EAST 15 FEET OF LOT 2) AND LOT 4 IN THE

RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 6 INCLUSIVE AND OF LOTS 19 TO 24 INCLUSIVE 1IN
BLOCK 10 IN SLLVERMAN’S ADDITION TO IRVING PARK MONTROSE AND JEFFERSON IN THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF 3ECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAW ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 1, 1912 IN BOOK
117 OF PLATS PAGE 10 aS DOCUMENT 4957523 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: ' ,
LOT 5 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 5 AFORESAID LYING SOUTH OF THE POLLOWIN:

DESCRIBED LINE: BEGINNING AT A\ POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF LOT 5 WHICH SA...

STRAIGHT LINE TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF
LOTS 1 TO 6 INCLUSIVE AND LOTS ‘1%-TO 24 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 10 IN SILVERMAN’S
ADDITION TO IRVING PARK MONTROSE /AND JEFFERSON A SUBDIVISION IN THR WEST 1/2
F THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST i/4 OF
HE NORTHEAST 1/4 WHICH LIES NORTH OF “IiE NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY TRACK OF
'SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 3:

LOT 6 EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 6 LYING SOUTH OF/A’ LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON WEST LINE OF LOT 6 WHICHE 20INT IS 83 FEET SOUTH OF
NORTHWEST CORNER OF NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT & THENCE ALONG A STRAIGHT
LINE TO A POINT ON EAST LINE OF SAID LOT WHICH POINT IS 101.8 FEET SOUTH OF
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SATD LOT IN THR RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 6
INCLUSIVE AND LOTS 19 TO 24 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 10 IN SILVERMAN’S ADDITION TO
IRVING PARK MONTROSE AND JEFFERSON A SUBDIVISION IN THE AEST 1/2 OF THE EAST
1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 #¥ THE NORTHEAST
1/4 WHICH LIES NORTH OF THE NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY TRACK OF SECITON 16,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGR 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIMN. IN COOK

COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 4: '
LOT 7 (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING SOUTH OF A LINE BEGINNING AT A.POINT ON THE
WEST LINE OF LOT 7 WHICH POINT IS 76 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID LOT THENCE ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT
WHICH SAID POINT IS 100 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER) IN RESUBDIVISION
OF LOTS 1 TO 6 INCLUSIVE AND LOTS 19 TO 24 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 10 1IN
SILVERMAN'S ADDITION TO IRVING PARX MONTROSE AND JEFFERSON A SUBDIVISION IN
THE WEST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THAT PART OF THE
"ORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 WHICH LIES NORTH OF THE NORTHWESTERN ‘
AILWAY TRACK OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD

PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
FLEGAL JW1
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAsT, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGRELIY, ILLINCHS 62794-9276 —( 217) 782-3397
James R. THOmMPsON CeNTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SuTe 11-300, CHicaco, 1L 60601 — (312) 814-6026

RoD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR DoucLas P. SCOTT, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
7004 2510 OCO1 8LS5Y OROA

BP Products North America Inc.
Attn. Harold Primack

28100 Torch Parkway, 25
Warrenville, iiiinois 60555

Re:  LPC#0316110¢.5--Cook County
Chicago /Amoco Station #15548
5035 West Lawrence Avenue
LUST Incident No. 97023%
LLUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Primack:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report (CACR) submitted for the avove-referenced incident. This information 1s
dated November 18, 2005 and was received by the 1/iinois EPA on November 21, 2005.
Citations in this letter are from the Environmental Protectien Act (Act) and 35 Illinois
Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

The High Priority Corrective Action Completion Report and assosiated Professional Engineer
Certification indicate corrective action for the above-referenced site was conducted in
accordance with the Corrective Action Plan approved by the Illinois E¥A.- The Corrective
Action Completion Report demonstrates that the requirements of Section'57.7(c)(1)(E) of the
Act and 35 TIl. Adm. Code 732.409(a)(2) have been satisfied.

Based upon the certification by Debra L. Hagerty, a Licensed Professional Engineet and
pursuant to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further
remediation determination is grauted under the conditions and terms specified in this letter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the
Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occutrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the
following parties:

ROCKFORD — 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, [L 61103 — (815} 987-7760  *  Dts Prames — 9511 W, Harrison 5t., Des Plaines, L 60016 — (847} 294-4000

FLGin — 595 South State, Elgin, [L 60123 - (847) 608-3131 ¢ Proria— 5415 N. University St., Peoria, iL 61614 - (309) 693-5463

BuRrAu OF LAND - PEokiA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5462 »  CHAMPAIGN - 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL. 61820 - 1217) 278-5300
SeriNGHF 13 — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892  «  Cotlnsviik — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 - (618} 346-5120

MARION — 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 - (18) 993-7200

PrINTED ON RECYoLEDR Paper
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1. BP Products North America Inc., the owner or operator of the underground storage tank
system(s).

2. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of such owner or operator.

3. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other

party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4, Any holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irrevocable.

5. Any moztgagee or trustee of a deed of trust of such owner or operator.

6. Any successar-in-interest of such owner or operator.

7. Any transferee of such ownet or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy

proceeding, partition, ¢issolution of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift, or bequest.

8. Any heir or devisee of such owner or operator.

This Letter and all attachments, including but not limited to the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Fnvironmental Notice, must be filed wittiin 45 days of receipt as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles it the county in which the above-referenced site
is located. In addition, the Groundwater Ordinance (plictocopy attached) must be filed as an
attachment of this Letter with the Office of the Recorderoi Registrar of Titles of the applicable
county. This Letter shall not be effective until officially resorded by the Office of the Recorder
or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county in accordance w th Llinois law so it forms a
permanent part of the chain of title for the above-referenced propérty, Within 30 days of this
Letter being recorded, an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as tecorded, shall be obtained
and submitted to the Illinois EPA. For recording purposes, it is recomniended that the Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter be the firzt page of the
instrument filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. This site was classified as High Priority in accordance with Section 57.7(b)(3) of the Act
and 35 TIL. Adm. Code 732.304. Tn accordance with 35 [ll. Adm. Code 732.404(a), the
owner or operator has remediated or eliminated each of the criteria that caused the site to
be classified as High Priority. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site
described in the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter
were established in accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to
Corrective Action Objectives (35 Ill. Adm. Code 742) rules.

Zl Jo g :3bed |QLEEES090
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As a result of the release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
above-referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall
not be used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: There are no
land use limitations. It has been demonstrated that the groundwater under the site meets
Class Il (General Resource) groundwater criteria rather than Class I (Potable Resource)
groundwater. Groundwater classifications are defined at 35 Tll. Adm. Code 620.Subpart

B.

The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a. Purther investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attzinment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b. A new- N Further Remediation Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance
with Title'XV11 of the Act and regulations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, ANDINSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4.

Preventive:
Engineering:

Institutional:

None.
None.

This Letter shall be recorded «s a permanent part of the chain of title for
the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Taiil £nvironmental Notice of this Letter.

Groundwater Use Ordinance

Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of #i¢ City of Chicago effectively
prohibits the installation of potable water suppiy wells (and the use of such
wells) and is an acceptable institutional control under the following
conditions:

Fach affected or potentially affected (as shown through contaminant
modeling) property owner and the City of Chicago must rece’ve written
notification from the owner or operator desiring to use the ordiraice as an
institutional control that groundwater remediation objectives have been
approved by the Illinois EPA. Written proof of this notification shall be
submitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code
742.1015(b) and (c) within 45 days from the date this Letter is recorded.
The notification shall include:

a. The name and address of the unit of local government;
b. The citation of the ordinance used as an institutional control in this
Letter;
3
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c. A description of the property being sent notice by adequate legal
description or by reference to a plat showing the boundaries;

d. A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater use was
used by the Illinois EPA in reviewing a request for groundwater
remediation objectives;

e. A statement as to the nature of the release and response action with
the name, address, and Illinois EPA inventory identification
number; and

f. A statement as to where more information may be obtained

regarding the ordinance.

Tlie following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as
an instjtational control and this Letter:

a. Modificition of the referenced ordinance to allow potable uses of
groundvaer.
b. Approval of a site-specific request, such as a variance, to allow use

of groundwater ut the site.
C. Violation of the terms o1 = recorded institutional control.

As a part of its corrective action, the-ieaking underground storage tank site
has relied upon Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of the City of
Chicago prohibits potable uses of groundwxicr as defined therein.

Highway Authority Agreement
The Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) and the City of Chicago

agrees, through the use of a Highway Authority Agreement(s), to allow
contaminated groundwater and/or soil to remain beneath its'nighway right-
of-way adjacent to the site located at 5035 West Lawrence Avenue,
Chicago, Tllinois. Specificaily, as shown on the attached map,
contamination will remain in the right-of-way for Lawrence Avenue, as
indicated in the Highway Authority Agreement(s). The Highway
Authority agrees to limit access to soil contamination under the highway
right-of-way that is contaminated above residential Tier 1 soil remediation
objectives. A copy of the Highway Authority Agreement can be obtained
through a written request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS
140) to the Bureau of Land, FOIA Unit as detailed elsewhere in this
Letter. Questions regarding the Highway Authority Agreement(s) should
be directed to one of the following:

Z\ Jo / 3bed |QLEEES090
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[DOT District One Engineer
John P. Kos

201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, Illinois

(847) 705-4110

Department of Environment
Commissioner

30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2500
Chicago, [llinois 60602

5. Failure * establish, operate, and maintain controls in full compliance with the Act,
applicabie zegulations, and the approved Corrective Action Plan, if applicable, may result
in voidance o1 this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

0. Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed or excavated from, or disturbed at, the
above-referenced site, more paiticularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations under 35 [ll. Adm. Code Subtitle G.

7. Further information regarding the abovz-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information At (5 ILCS 140) to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Qfficer
Bureau of Land - #24
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL. 62794-9276
8. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.704, should the Illinois EPA seek (o void this Letter,

the [llinois EPA shall provide notice to the owner or operator of the leaking underground
storage tank system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident and the current title
holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known adaresses.
The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for appeal, and
describe the facts in support of the voidance. Specific acts or omissions that may result
in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a. Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land use
restrictions;
b. The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls o to

comply with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

Z\ 1o g :3bed |QLEEES090
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C. The disturbance or removal of contamination that has been left in-place in
accordance with the Corrective Action Plan or Completion Report,

d. The failure to comply with the recording requirements for the Letter;
€. Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or
f  Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of the investigative or

remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was based, that pose a threat
to human health or the environment.

Submit an accurate 2nd official copy of this Letter, as recorded, to:

Illinois Envirosricial Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - %24

Ieaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenve East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Sincerely,

NI A

Michael T. Lowder

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

MTL:MU970894doc.

Attachment: T.eaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Legal Diescription
City of Chicago Groundwater Ordinance

cc: Lori Kays, Delta Environmental Consultants
Division File

Z\ 10 6 :3bed |QLEEES090
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Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Chicago: .. -

SECTION 1. Chapter.11-8 of the. Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby
amended by adding a new Section-11-8-385 and by amending Section 11-8-
390 by inserting the language in italics,as follows: T wenmn=rr 7m0 -

11-8-385 Potable Water Defined. -

Potable water is any water used for human consumption, including, but
not limited to water used for drinking, bathing, washing dishes, preparing
foods and watering gardens in which produce intended for human
ronsumption is grown. s -

1140.400 Prohibited Use Of Secondary Water; Prohibited Installation
Of New Potable Water Supply Wells.™ oo e

No secciidary water shall overflow into or be discharged into any surge
tank, storage taxk, or reservoir, or shall in any way be piped or conveyed
into the water supply system of any building, structure, or premises to
become a part of cr be mixed with the fresh water supply from the mains of
the Chicago Water#erks Systern either inside of the premises.or in the
water service pipe. Securdary water shall not be piped to or used in any
plumbing fixture, or for cooling crushers, rollers, or mixers where foods,
candies, liquids or materiils'are manufactured for human or animal
consumption. No connection; tap, or opening shall be made in a water
distribution system other than an approved water distribution system
which will permit such water beirg nsed for drinking.

Wherever the fire-protective equipinent-in any building, structure or
premises has service from the Chicago Woaterworks System, no pipe or
other conduit which conveys secondary watsr shall be cross-connected to
the fire-protective equipment. All fire-protective equipment connected to-
the Chicago Waterworks System shall be constructed in such manner that

AN
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all tanks, pipes, pumps, surge tanks,-and fire hydrants can be-thoroughly = -

drained, flushed and cleaned by the owners of such equipment and
premises and there shall be no direct connections from the tanks, pipes
and other equipment to any drainage pipes or sewers. No groundwater
well, cistern or other groundwater collection device installed after the
effective date of this amendatory ordinance may be used to sufply any
potakie water supply system, except at points of withdrawal by the City of
Chicags-or by units of local government pursuant to intergovernmental
agreement with the City of Chicago. '

SECTION 2. 3ection 2-30-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby
amended by deletiziy the language in brackets and inserting the languagein
italics, as follows:

2.30-030 Commissiorer -- Powers And Duties Designated.

The commissioner of the environment shall have the following powers
and duties:

%ok Pk 3k

(21) To enter into grant agreements, cooperation agreements and
other agreements or contracts witk governmental entities, private
business and civic and community grougs necessary to implement the
Green Streets Program and other urbap {orestry, beautification and
environmental enhancement programs; anc agreements to implement
the State of Illinois Site Remediation Program;

. SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and ¢ffect from and after
its passage and approval.

ZlL 1o || :8bed |8LEEES090
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-‘:.‘:- I STATE QF ILLINOIS, .
Counry of Cook.
Lo
_ Ry i 1 L, JAMES .1 LASK] Ciry Clerk of the City of Chicagoin the Counry of
. . !
ST i

Cock and Statc of Illineis, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the annexed and foregoing is a true and corTec:
copy of that certain ordinance now on file in my office_an ordinance amending Tifle 11,
- Chanter B and Jitle 2. Chapter 30 of the Municipal (ode of Chirags oy e

o : 1 DO FURTHER CERTIFY thac the said ordinance was passed by the Ciry Council of the said Ciry-
| of Chicago on the fourteenth (14th_ 3 day of . May A.D. 199

and deposited in my office on the __fourteenth (_lath ) day-' of May
A.D. 1997 . -
: : 1 DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the vote on the qucsnon of the passage of the said ordinance by the

sazd Citv/Crancll was taken by'yeds and nays nnd recorded in the Journal of the Proceedings of the said
Czry Counml ana)that the result of said vote so takcn was as follows, to wit:

Yeas_ 47 , Navs_Nope |

LSS Y SR

BEPVERTRIY 1 N S R . -
o . . iy
Rt Bl -
e - 3 ;
Al g

reia s b
A

I DO FURTHER ZZRTIFY that the said ordinance was delivered to the Mayor of the said Cicy of

oaridd

Chicago after the passage tt creol by the said City Council, without deiay, by the Cicy Clerk of the said
Ciry of Chicago, and chat the said .avor failed to return the said ordinance to the said Ciry Council with
Sis written objections thereto at the Lei trgular meeting of the said City Council occurming not less than

five days after the passage of the said ordirance

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the original, of which the foregoing i#a true copy, is entrusted to

my care for safe keeping, and that I am the lawful lieeper of the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the

corparate seal of the City of Chicago aforesaid, at the said City, in the

(L.5.] Counry and Statc aforesaid, this _twenty-seventh (_27th )
o, AL D 1297

day of Jdung

J. LASKI,

Ciry Clerk.

o]
e B AN mia e b e e et A T TR e s e o e am Ao B AR yente W e ricaowm bk o p e s X S s
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